



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

[3331]

TUESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 28466/2025

Between:

Gade Satyanarayana Reddy

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Ap and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. MARELLA RADHA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

2. Mattegunta. Sudhir, Standing Counsel For Z.P.Ps, M.P.Ps, Gram
Panchayats

3. GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

The Court made the following:

Sri Hrithik, learned counsel representing Sri M. Sudhir, learned Standing counsel for the respondents 8 and 9, would submit that the petitioner has not submitted the M-Book to the Gram Panchayat. After receiving the same from the petitioner, the Gram Panchayat will verify and pay the amount to the petitioner as per the 15th Finance Commission guidelines.

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner, list the matter on 21.04.2026.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI, J
SNI